depreciation and amortization expense and decrease property and equipment, net to correct errors for previously unrecorded depreciation that
were identified by management during the fourth quarter of 2004.

The cumulative effect of this restatement resulted in a decrease in retained earnings of $2.2 million as of October 3, 2004, and decreases in net
income of $399,000 and $914,000, respectively, for the twelve and forty weeks ended October 3, 2004, and decreases in net income of $57,000
and $251,000, respectively, for the twelve and forty weeks ended October 5, 2003.

9

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the Company�s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of October 3,
2004 as well as the effects of these changes on the Company�s condensed consolidated statements of income for the twelve and forty weeks
ended October 3, 2004 and October 5, 2003 (in thousands, except per share data):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As

Restated

October 3, 2004
Current deferred tax asset $ 1,075 $ (318) $ 757
Property and equipment, net 189,843 3,710 193,553
Non-current deferred tax asset 4,663 1,734 6,397
Total assets 246,631 5,126 251,757
Accrued payroll and payroll-related liabilities 16,877 (2,370) 14,507
Accrued liabilities 11,661 37 11,698
Deferred rent payable 5,802 7,258 13,060
Other non-current liabilities �  2,370 2,370
Retained earnings 36,705 (2,169) 34,536
Total stockholders� equity 154,127 (2,169) 151,958
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 246,631 $ 5,126 $ 251,757

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As

Restated

Twelve Weeks Ended October 3, 2004
Cost of sales $ 22,357 $ (29) $ 22,328
Operating 13,439 56 13,495
Occupancy 6,099 (38) 6,061
Depreciation and amortization 4,796 468 5,264
General and administrative 6,771 6 6,777
Pre-opening costs 1,002 196 1,198
Income from operations 11,868 (659) 11,209
Income before income taxes 11,358 (659) 10,699
Provision for income taxes 3,868 (260) 3,608
Net income $ 7,490 $ (399) $ 7,091

Earnings per share � Basic $ 0.47 $ (0.03) $ 0.44

Earnings per share � Diluted $ 0.46 $ (0.03) $ 0.43

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Forty Weeks Ended October 3, 2004
Cost of sales $ 70,538 $ (95) $ 70,443
Operating 43,068 56 43,124
Occupancy 19,128 (138) 18,990
Depreciation and amortization 15,004 975 15,979
General and administrative 21,430 36 21,466
Pre-opening costs 3,098 675 3,773
Income from operations 29,902 (1,509) 28,393
Income before income taxes 28,323 (1,509) 26,814
Provision for income taxes 9,729 (595) 9,134
Net income $ 18,594 $ (914) $ 17,680

Earnings per share � Basic $ 1.16 $ (0.06) $ 1.10

Earnings per share � Diluted $ 1.14 $ (0.06) $ 1.08

Twelve Weeks Ended October 5, 2003
Cost of sales $ 18,087 $ (25) $ 18,062
Occupancy 5,142 (68) 5,074
Depreciation and amortization 3,984 65 4,049
General and administrative 4,816 (9) 4,807
Pre-opening costs 1,058 129 1,187
Income from operations 6,822 (92) 6,730
Income before income taxes 5,965 (92) 5,873
Provision for income taxes 1,990 (35) 1,955
Net income $ 3,975 $ (57) $ 3,918

Earnings per share � Basic $ 0.26 $ �  $ 0.26

Earnings per share � Diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.01) $ 0.25

Forty Weeks Ended October 5, 2003
Cost of sales $ 56,452 $ (81) $ 56,371
Occupancy 16,376 (242) 16,134
Depreciation and amortization 12,110 197 12,307
General and administrative 17,150 (26) 17,124
Pre-opening costs 2,414 561 2,975
Income from operations 19,643 (409) 19,234
Income before income taxes 17,292 (409) 16,883
Provision for income taxes 5,751 (158) 5,593
Net income $ 11,541 $ (251) $ 11,290

Earnings per share � Basic $ 0.76 $ (0.01) $ 0.75

Earnings per share � Diluted $ 0.75 $ (0.01) $ 0.74

10

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

3. Stock Based Compensation

Employee Stock Purchase Plan�The Company maintains an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (�2002 ESPP�) under which eligible employees may
voluntarily contribute up to 15% of their salary, subject to limitations, to purchase common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lesser of the fair